## **ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS**

DATE: January 28, 2022

PROJECT: Project No. 22-CPS-NIS-01, Network Infrastructure System

OWNER: Clawson Public Schools

Baker Building 626 Phillips Avenue Clawson, Michigan 48017

**DESIGNER:** 

Wright & Hunter, Inc. 818 W. 11 Mile Road

Royal Oak, Michigan 48067 Phone: 248 594-5850

BID DUE DATE: The Board of Education of Clawson Public Schools will receive sealed bids for the

Work as set forth in the Bid Specifications and Bid Forms (collectively the "RFB

Documents") on or before 2:00 PM on March 4, 2022 (the "Due Date") to:

Sealed Bid Enclosed for Network Infrastructure System

**Clawson Public Schools** 

Attn: Stephen Melchor, Director of Technology

626 Phillips Avenue Clawson, Michigan 48017

Clawson Public Schools will not consider or accept a Bid received after the Due

Date, the date and time specified for Bid submission.

BID OPENING: Bids will be publicly opened and read aloud immediately following the Due Date

for submission of Bids via a WebEx meeting. You may attend the WebEx bid opening by clicking the link and entering the meeting information below:

1. WebEx Link:

https://oneoakland.webex.com/oneoakland/j.php?MTID=m311930c080 f2b52419f2bcf3441734bd

a. Meeting number (access code): 2303 670 9139

b. Meeting password: meGQYPSR332

2. Join by phone:

a. Telephone number: 1-415-655-0001 US Toll

b. Access code: 230 367 09139

BID DOCUMENTS: RFB Documents will be available on or after January 28, 2022, and can be

downloaded from the USAC E-Rate web site and the State of Michigan SIGMA

web site.

There is <u>no</u> scheduled pre-bid contractor's meeting.

Each Bid shall be accompanied by a certified check, cashier's check, money order or bid bond made payable to Clawson Public Schools in an amount not less than five percent (5%) of the base bid as a bid guarantee.

Each Bid must be accompanied by a sworn and notarized statement disclosing any familial relationship that exists between the owner or any employee of the Bidder and any member of the Board of Education or the Superintendent of Clawson Public Schools. The Board of Education will not accept a Bid that does not include this sworn and notarized disclosure statement.

Each Bid must also be accompanied by a sworn and notarized statement certifying that the Bidder is not an Iran Linked Business. The Board of Education will not accept a Bid that does not include this sworn and notarized statement.

Withdrawal of any Bid is prohibited for a period of ninety (90) days after the Due Date.

The Clawson Public School's Board of Education reserves the right to accept or reject any and all Bids, either in whole or in part, to waive any informalities or irregularities therein, and to award the Contract to other than the Bidder(s) submitting the best financial Bid (low bidder), in its sole and absolute discretion.

Submitted Bids may be adjusted by unit prices included by the Bidder to ensure all Bids submitted are compared on the same basis with respect to required materials. The Owner reserves the right to accept alternates in any order or combination and to determine the low Bidder on the basis of the sum of the base Bid and the alternates accepted.